
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Docket No. 18-3170

ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY RIFLE & PISTOL CLUBS, INC., et al.,

Appellants,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL NEW JERSEY, et al.,
Appellees.

On Appeal From: The United States District Court for the District of New Jersey
(Docket No. 3-18-cv-10507)

Sat Below: The Honorable Peter G. Sheridan, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Of Counsel:

Eric Tirschwell
Mark Anthony Frassetto
William J. Taylor, Jr.
**EVERYTOWN FOR GUN
SAFETY
SUPPORT FUND**
132 East 43rd Street #457
New York, NY 10017

On the Brief:

Lawrence S. Lustberg, Esq.
Jessica L. Hunter, Esq.
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 596-4500

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Everytown for Gun Safety*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. New Jersey’s LCM Prohibition Is Part of a Longstanding History of Identical and Analogous Prohibitions.....	5
A. There Is a Longstanding Tradition of Prohibiting Firearms Capable of Quickly Firing Multiple Rounds Without Reloading.....	7
B. A2761 Is Consistent with Centuries of Laws Prohibiting Weapons Deemed to Be Especially Dangerous.....	10
II. The “Common Use” Test Proposed by Appellants and Used by the District Court Is Illogical and Should Not Be Followed.....	13
III. Use of LCMs Makes Mass Shootings and Other Gun Violence Incidents Deadlier.....	17
A. Everytown’s Analysis of Mass Shootings Shows that the Use of LCMs Results in More Deaths and Injuries.....	17
B. Appellants’ Social Science Evidence Is Unconvincing.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	11
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	16
<i>Cockrum v. State</i> , 24 Tex. 394 (1859)	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5, 12, 13
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	10, 12
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NYSRPA v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	3, 16
<i>United States v. Marzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2013)	5

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc) 6

Worman v. Healey,
293 F. Supp. 3d 251 (D. Mass. 2018)..... 13

Statutes

1903 S.C. Acts 127, § 1 11

1907 Ala. Law 80, § 1 11

1933 S.D. Sess. Laws 245, § 1 9

1934 S.C. Acts 1288, § 1 9

1934 Va. Acts 137, § 1 9

1917 Cal. Stat. 221, ch. 145, § 1 11

1933 Cal. Stat. 1170, § 3 9

1837 Ala. Laws 7, § 1 11

1881 Ark. Acts § 1909 11

1837 Ga. Laws 90 11

1931 Ill. Laws 452, § 1 9

1913 Iowa Acts 307, ch. 297, § 2 11

1932 La. Acts 337, § 1 9

1926 Mass. Acts 256, ch. 261 11

1909 Me. Laws 141 11

1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 887, No. 372, § 3 7, 11

1913 Minn. Laws 55 11

1917 Minn. Laws 614, ch. 243, § 1 11

1933 Minn. Laws 232, § 1 9

1763-1775 N.J. Laws 346..... 10

N.J. Stat. Ann. 2C:39:1(y) 3

N.J. Stat. Ann. 2C:39:3(j)..... 3

1911 N.Y. Laws 442, ch. 195, § 1 11

1916 N.Y. Laws 338-39, ch. 137, § 1 11

1933 Ohio Laws 189, § 1 9

1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 256, §§ 1, 4 7

47 Stat. 650, ch. 465, §§ 1, 14 (1932)..... 8

1837-1838 Tenn. Pub. Acts 200 11

1879 Tenn. Pub. Acts 135, ch. 96, § 1 11

1933 Tex. Gen. Laws 219, § 1..... 9

1912 Vt. Acts & Resolves 310, § 1 11

Other Authorities

Alan Blinder, *‘I Just Wanted to Live,’ Says Man Who Wrested Rifle From Waffle House Gunman*, N.Y. Times, April 23, 2018, <https://nyti.ms/2I03Cxs> 25

Alana Abramson, *After Newtown, Schools Across the Country Crack Down on Security*, ABC News (Aug. 21, 2013), <http://abcn.ws/1KwN9Ls>..... 21

Alex Daugherty & Mary Ellen Klass, *Why Limiting Gun-Magazine Size Is a Tough Problem for Marco Rubio*, Miami Herald (Mar. 29, 2018) <https://hrlld.us/2CXvQbK> 19

Anna Merriman, *Bystander Killed in Trenton Standoff was Father of 6, Beloved Husband* (May 11, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2tSKVpL>..... 26

Armed Citizen Stories, NRA-ILA.org, <https://bit.ly/29TVDF6>..... 23

Beretta M9 Pistols, Cabela’s, <http://bit.ly/2xMx2IW> 21

Cody J. Jacobs, *End the Popularity Contest: A Proposal for Second Amendment “Type of Weapon” Analysis*, 83 Tenn. L. Rev. 231 (2015)..... 15

Colt M-4 Carbine, <https://bit.ly/2JxXL2L> 21

Dan Ivers, *Car Wash Employee Killed by Stray Bullet in Newark; Two Others Injured* (Oct. 12, 2014), <https://bit.ly/2KJFoeP> 27

David Hemenway, *Private Guns, Public Health* (2004)..... 22

Declaration of Professor Daniel W. Webster, *Duncan v. Becerra*, No. 17-cv-1017-BEN-JLB (S.D. Cal. June 5, 2017) (ECF Dkt. No. 15)..... 24

Everytown, *Analysis of Recent Mass Shootings* (Aug. 2015), <https://every.tw/2O8km8E> 20

Everytown, Appendix to *Mass Shootings in the United States: 2009-2016* (Apr. 11 2017), <https://every.tw/2JPBIVz> 18

Garen Wintemute et al., *Epidemiology and Clinical Aspects of Stray Bullet Shootings in the United States*, 73 J. of Trauma and Acute Care Surgery 215 (2012) 26

Gary Kleck, *Large-Capacity Magazines and the Casualty Counts in Mass Shootings: The Plausibility of Linkages*, 17 Just. & Res. Pol. 28 (2016), <https://bit.ly/2EkKtse> 20

Glock 17, Glock, <https://bit.ly/2qp9yYZ> 21

Glock 19, Glock, <http://bit.ly/1UYJ1vZ> 21

Jackie Valley et al., *No Clear Motive in Las Vegas Strip Shooting That Killed 59, Injured 527*, Nevada Independent (Oct. 2, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2x4m4is> 19

Jason Hanna & Holly Yan, *Sutherland Springs church shooting: What we know*, CNN.com (Nov. 7, 2017), <https://cnn.it/2HlsfV6> 19

Joseph Blocher & Darrell A.H. Miller, *Lethality, Public Carry, and Adequate Alternatives*, 53 Harv. J. on Legis. 279 (2016) 14

Kelsey Mallahan, *Timeline: Seattle Pacific University Shooting*, K5 News, June 24, 2016, <https://kng5.tv/2m22501> 26

Kristina Davis, *Las Vegas Mass Shooting Revives Debate on High-Capacity Magazines*, San Diego Tribune (Oct. 7, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2KshdlQ>..... 3

LCM. Richard A. Oppel Jr., *Synagogue Suspect’s Guns Were All Purchased Legally, Inquiry Finds*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 30, 2018), <https://nyti.ms/2qkN4IB> 19

Lois Beckett, *Meet America’s Gun Super-Owners—With An Average of 17 Firearms Each*, The Trace (Sept. 20, 2016), <http://bit.ly/2d89dGH> 14

Louis Klarevas, *Rampage Nation: Securing America from Mass Shootings* (2016) 18

Mass Shootings in the United States: 2009-2016 (Mar. 2017), <https://every.tw/2BvFkXr>..... 17

Mayors Against Illegal Guns, *Analysis of Recent Mass Shootings* (Sept. 2013), <https://bit.ly/R5K9zi> 18

Mike McIntire, *Weapons in San Bernardino Shootings Were Legally Obtained*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 3, 2015), <https://nyti.ms/2JPLR4F> 3

Myles Ma & Erin O’Neill, *Toddler was Bouncing on Parent’s Bed When Killed by Stray Bullet Fired in Shootout* (Oct 13, 2014), <https://bit.ly/2KMc9Iw> 27

National Rifle Association (@NRA), Twitter (June 28, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2tZzBr9> 23

Philip Cook et al., *The Gun Debate’s New Mythical Number: How Many Self-Defense Uses Per Year?*, 16 J. Pol’y Analysis & Mgmt. 43 (2007)..... 22

Report of Firearms Committee, 38th Conference Handbook of the National Conference on Uniform State Laws (1928) 8

Robert J. Spitzer, *Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights*, 80 Law & Contemp. Probs. 55 (2017)..... 7

Smith and Wesson M&P 15, <https://bit.ly/2IGvRBr> 21

Violence Policy Center, *High Capacity Ammunition Magazines are the Common Thread Running Through Most Mass Shootings in the United States*, <https://bit.ly/2HnPC0k>..... 19

Violence Policy Center, *Firearm Justifiable Homicide and Non-Fatal Self-Defense Gun Use* (Sept. 2018), <https://bit.ly/2Rubf2G> 22
